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Honorable Jerry W. Jackson

Attorney, Haleyville City Council

Jackson & Newell

P. O. Box 819

Haleyville, AL  35565-0819

Municipalities – Mayors – City Councils – Municipal Employees - Winston County

A recommendation of the department head, as required by the Personnel Rules and Regulations of the City of Haleyville, is necessary when appointment of an employee or offi​cer is made by the mayor and city council.

Dear Mr. Jackson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the Mayor and City Council of the City of Haleyville have authority to appoint or elect officers and employees of the municipality without the recommendation of the department head?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


“Appointing authority” is defined in the Personnel Rules and Regulations of the City of Haleyville as follows:

(e)
Appointing Authority
The Mayor and City Council shall have the exclusive authority to appoint or elect all officers and employees of the municipality upon recommendation of the Department Head.

Personnel Rules and Regulations, City of Haleyville, I, Section 4(e) (1990).


Section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama empowers the mayor to appoint all officers whose appointment is not otherwise provided by law.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-81 (1989).  The Alabama Court of Civil Appeals determined that section 11-43-81, in the absence of any contrary statute or other contrary appropriate authority, gave the Mayor of the City of Brighton authority to hire a personal secretary without consent of the city council.  City of Brighton v. Gibson, 501 So. 2d 1239, 1240 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987).


In the present situation, there is other contrary appropriate author​ity, a personnel rule or regulation, which provides for the appointment of officers and employees by the mayor and city council upon the recom​mendation of the department head.  Personnel rules and regulations, prop​erly adopted, have the force and effect of law to the extent that they are not inconsistent with their statutory authorization.  Henderson v. Arring​ton, 392 So. 2d 806, 808 (Ala. 1980); Owen v. Stokes, 523 So. 2d 1085, 1086 (Ala. Civ. App. 1988).  Because section 11-43-81 allows for other appropriate authority, such as personnel rules, to govern the appointment of municipal employees, the recommendation of the department head is necessary when the mayor and city council of the City of Haleyville are appointing or electing city employees.


The recommendation by the department head is, in effect, a nomi​nation.  The mayor and council, having “exclusive authority to appoint or elect” employees and officers, are not required to accept the recommen​dation.  They may refuse a recommendation given by the department head and request that he submit another recommendation.


The personnel rules and regulations provide that appointment or promotion shall be on the basis of merit, as determined by evaluation of the applicant’s training, education, interview, and when possible, a per​formance test.  Personnel Rules and Regulations, City of Haleyville, II, Section 1 (1990).  These must be considered, as well as the recommen​dation of the department head.

CONCLUSION


A recommendation of the department head, as required by the Per​sonnel Rules and Regulations of the City of Haleyville, is necessary when appointment of an employee or officer is made by the mayor and city council.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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